

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS SESSION OF 1939

CHAP	2.	PAGE
1	An Act Relating to Taxation of Insurance Companies	31
2	An Act Relating to the Investigation of Fires by the Insurance Com-	
	missioner	<b>34</b>
3	An Act Relating to Perpetual Care of Cemetery Lots	35
4	An Act Providing That the State of Maine May Enter into a Com-	
-	pact with Any of the United States for Mutual Helpfulness in Rela-	
	tion to Persons Convicted of Crime or Offenses Who May Be On	
	Probation or Parole	35
5	An Act Relating to Katahdin Park Game Preserve and Enlarging	-
0	Same	37
6	An Act Providing for the Administration and Control of Baxter	0.
0	State Park and Repealing the Act Creating the Baxter State Park	
	Commission	38
7	An Act to Make Uniform the Law on Fresh Pursuit and Author-	20
•	izing This State to Cooperate with Other States Therein	39
8	An Act to Promote Aviation in Maine	40
9	An Act to Secure the Attendance of Witnesses from Without a	-10
5	State in Criminal Proceedings	41
10	An Act Relating to Extradition	43
11	An Act Relating to the Reorganization of Corporations Under the	40
11	National Bankruptcy Act	48
12	An Act to Permit the Use of Great Ponds for Certain Purposes	$\frac{40}{51}$
13	An Act Relative to Game Preserve in Orrington	52
14	An Act Relating to Carrying Concealed Weapons	53
15	An Act Repealing the Law Relating to Chauffeurs' Licenses	53
16	An Act Relating to Exemption from Taxation	54
17	An Act Relating to Printing on Operators' Licenses	54 54
18	An Act to Clarify the Meaning of the Law Regulating Mutual In-	94
10	surance Companies	55
19	An Act Conferring Additional Powers on Domestic Insurance Com-	99
10	panies	EC
20	An Act Relating to Corporations	56
20 21	An Act in Relation to the Duties of Town Treasurer	56
22	An Act Relating to Recording of Personal Property Titles	57
23	An Act Relating to Political Advertisements at or Near Polling	58
20	Places	50
24	An Act Relating to Trustees and Their Confirmation and Account-	58
44	ing in Probate Courts	
25	An Act Relating to the Printing of Ballots	59
26	An Act Delating to Degrangibility for Initial h. D. J. D.	59
$\frac{20}{27}$	An Act Relating to Responsibility for Injuries by Drunken Persons An Act Relative to Approval of Bonds of Sheriffs	59
28	An Act Relative to the Soldiere' Berry Frend a labor way and	60
40	An Act Relative to the Soldiers' Bonus Fund and the War Bond	-
29	Sinking Fund	61
29 30	An Act Prohibiting the Unlawful Taking of Aircraft	61
$\frac{30}{31}$	An Act Relating to Certificates of Organization of Corporations	62
	An Act Relative to Weekly Close Time for Salmon, Shad, Alewives,	_
	and Bass	63

CHA	P.	PAGE
32	An Act Regulating Places and Time of Taking Salmon, Shad and	
_	Alewives in Certain Waters; Penalty	63
33	An Act Relating to Adoption of Children	<b>64</b>
34	An Act Relative to Taking Tuna	65
35	An Act Relating to Distribution of Patent Medicines	65
36	An Act Permitting Revocation of Operator's License after Con-	
00	viction for Manslaughter	66
37	An Act Relating to Registration of Motor Vehicles	66
38	An Act Relating to Operators' Licenses	68
39	An Act Relating to Town Clerks	68
$\frac{39}{40}$	An Act Relating to Removal of Paupers from Towns wherein They	00
40	Have No Settlement	70
41	An Act Relating to Payment to State of Teachers' Retirement As-	10
41		70
40	sociation Deductions	10
42	An Act Relating to Exemption of Polls and Estates from Taxation,	71
40	of Veterans of the Philippine Insurrection	71
43	An Act Authorizing Cities and Towns to Raise Money for Certain	70
	Purposes	72
44	An Act Providing Penalties for Boarding Freight Trains Without	=0
	Right	73
45	An Act Relating to Pauper Settlements	73
46	An Act Relating to the All Maine Fair Association	74
47	An Act Relating to Apportionment of School Equalization Fund	<b>74</b>
48	An Act Relating to the Regrouping of School Unions	75
49	An Act Relating to Probation Officers	76
50	An Act Relating to the Qualifications, Residence, and Practice of	
	Dentists	77
51	An Act Relating to Roads in Unincorporated Places	78
52	An Act Relating to Registration Fees for Apothecaries	<b>79</b>
53	An Act Relating to Lobster Fishermen's Licenses	80
54	An Act Relating to the Resignation of Attorneys at Law	81
55	An Act Relating to the Emergency Municipal Finance Board	82
56	An Act Relating to Payment to the County Law Library of York	
	County	83
57	An Act Relating to the Treasurer of the University of Maine	83
58	An Act Relating to the Proper Branding of Potatoes	84
59	An Act Relating to Loan and Building Associations	84
60	An Act Relating to Set-offs Against Taxes	85
<b>61</b>	An Act Amending the Law Relating to the Issuance of Preferred	
	Stock by Trust Companies	86
62	An Act to Define the Pre-emptive Right of Stockholders	87
63	An Act Relating to Taxation of Colts	89
64	An Act Relating to the Proof of an Official Record	89
65	An Act Relating to Licenses for Dogs	90
66	An Act Relating to Motions to Set Aside a Verdict Heard by the	00
-	Presiding Justice	91
67	An Act Relating to the Practice of Law	91
68	An Act Establishing a Game Preserve in Piscataquis County	91 92
69	An Act Relating to Hunting in the Town of Castine	92 93
70	An Act Amending the Farm Lands Loan Act	93 93
71	An Act Relative to Trapping on Game Preserves	93 94
		.74

XX

.

CHAR	2.	PAGE
72	An Act Relative to Trapping in the Winthrop and Wayne, Standish	
	and Rangeley Game Preserves	95
73	An Act Relating to the Standish Game Preserve	95
74	An Act to Provide for Alternate Jurors	96
75	An Act Relating to Judicial Notice of Foreign Law	97
76	An Act Relative to Game Preserve in York County	97
77	An Act Relating to Bang's Disease	98
78	An Act Relating to Knox County Game Preserve	100
79	An Act Relating to Taxation of Motor Vehicles	100
80	An Act Relating to the Labelling of Fresh Eggs for Sale	100
81	An Act to Prohibit the Sale of Cull or Unclassified Apples	102
82	An Act Relating to Removal of Paupers	102
83	An Act to Amend the Fair Trade Act	103
84	An Act Relating to Assessment and Collection of Taxes	104
85	An Act Relative to Enforcing the Collection of Real Estate Taxes	
	by the Alternative Method	106
86	An Act Relating to Records of Sales of Lobsters	108
87	An Act Relating to Minimum Standards for Schools of Nursing	
	Accredited in Maine	108
88	An Act to Conserve the Supply of Herring on the Coast of Maine	108
89	An Act Providing for the Payment of a Filing Fee for Statements	
	of Foreign Insurance Companies	109
90	An Act Relating to Insurance Policy Forms and Endorsements	111
91	An Act Relating to Enforcement Support Decrees	111
92	An Act Relating to Foreign Corporations	112
93	An Act to Amend An Act Relating to Unemployment Compensation	112
94	An Act Relating to Penalties for Removing Identification Marks	
·	from Motor Vehicles	113
95	An Act Relating to Insurance Agents and Brokers	113
96	An Act Enlarging the Discretionary Powers of the Liquor Commis-	
- <b>-</b>	sion	115
97	An Act Relating to Bonds on Mesne Process and Disclosures After	
00	Judgment	115
98 00	An Act Regulating the Closed Time on Scallops	116
99	An Act Relating to Marriage Licenses	116
100	An Act Relating to Attesting of Records	117
101	An Act Making Certain Changes in the Insurance Law	117
102	An Act Relating to Bonds for Town Treasurers, Tax Collectors and	101
109	Constables	121
103	An Act Relating to the Merchant or Marine Flag	122
104	An Act to Amend the Law Relating to Unemployment Compensa-	100
105	tion, with Regard to Gratuities	123
105 106	An Act to Regulate the Sale of Commercial Fertilizer	123
$106 \\ 107$	An Act Relating to State Aid to Agricultural Societies An Act Relating to the Issuance of Liquor Licenses	124
107	An Act Relating to the Issuance of Liquor Licenses	124

An Act Relating to Automobiles Stopping Upon Signal of Officer An Act Relating to Vocational Rehabilitation ..... An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relative to Disqualifications ..... An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relative to Seasonal Employment ..... 

CHAI	P	PAGE
112	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relative	
	to Refunds	128
113	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law to Provide	
	Uniform Coverage Termination	128
114	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law to Increase	
	Certain Penalties	129
115	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Providing	
	for Recovery of Erroneous Payments	129
116	An Act Relating to Registration of Motor Vehicles	130
117	An Act Defining the Terms "Dealer" and "Securities"	130
118	An Act Relating to Liquor Licenses	131
119	An Act Relating to Licenses for Consumption Sale of Liquor	131
120	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relative	
	to Office Records	132
121	An Act Defining Jack-light	133
122	An Act Relating to Inheritance and Estate Tax Law	133
123	An Act Relating to Taxation of Charitable and Benevolent Corpora-	
	tions	134
124	An Act Relating to Trapping and Hunting Fur-bearing Animals	135
125	An Act Amending the Law Relating to the Width of Motor Vehicles	135
126	An Act Relating to Marriage Licenses	136
127	An Act Relating to Municipal Ordinances	139
128	An Act Relative to Motor Vehicles Carrying Passengers for Hire	140
129	An Act Relating to the Operation of Busses	141
130	An Act Authorizing Towns to Employ a Town Manager or to Form	
	Unions for the Purpose	141
131	An Act Relative to Game Preserve in Caswell Plantation	143
132	An Act Relating to Toy Pistols	144
133	An Act Relative to Trapping Season	144
134	An Act Relative to Safe-keeping of Securities of Savings Banks	145
135	An Act Relating to the Collection of Personal Property Taxes	145
136	An Act Regulating Fishing on Ponds Formed by Brooks, Streams	
	and Rivers	146
137	An Act Relating to Municipal Ordinances	146
138	An Act Relating to the Milk Control Board	147
139	An Act Relating to State Armories	148
140	An Act Extending the Exemptions from the Common Carrier Law	149
141	An Act Relating to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	149
142	An Act Relating to Licenses for Dispensing Victuals	150
143	An Act Relating to the Recording of Personal Property Mortgages	151
144	An Act Relative to the Powers of the Insurance Commissioner	151
145	An Act Relating to Sports and Recreation Centers	152
146	An Act Relating to Group Insurance	152
147	An Act Relating to Additional Industrial and Vocational Training	
	in State Institutions	153
148	An Act Relating to Taxation of Radios	153
149	An Act to Provide for the Organization of Nonprofit Hospital Ser-	100
	vice Corporations	154
150	An Act Relating to Registration Fees of Motor Vehicles	154 157
151	An Act Relating to Registration of Certain Trucks	157
		101

XXII

x	х	Ł	Ŀ.	L
_		_		-

CHAP	) •	PAGE
152	An Act Relating to Registration Fees to be Paid for Registration of	
	Funeral Coaches and Funeral Hearses	158
153	An Act Relating to Support of Child Committed to Custodial Agency	
	by Municipal Courts	159
154	An Act Relating to Custodial Care of Children	159
155	An Act Relating to Commitments to the Pownal State School	160
156	An Act Relating to Disposal of Minor Children in Divorce Proceed-	
	ings	161
157	An Act Relating to the Weight of Commercial Motor Vehicles	162
158	An Act Decreasing the Subsidy Contributed by the State Relative	
	to Physical and Industrial Education	162
159	An Act Relating to the Registration of Nonresident Owned Motor	
	Vehicles	163
160	An Act Relating to Removal of Paupers	163
161	An Act Relating to Paupers	164
162	An Act Relating to Transfer of Inmates of State Institutions	164
163	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relating	
	to Benefits	165
164	An Act Relating to Copies of Records	173
165	An Act Repealing the Bounty on Porcupines	173
166	An Act Providing for the Disposition of Moneys from the Tax on	
	Gasoline Purchased for Use in Internal Combustion Engines	174
167	An Act Relating to Incorporation of Cemeteries and the Operation	
	of Burying Grounds, Burial Structures, and Disposal of Dead Human	
	Bodies	174
168	An Act Relating to the Licensing of Aircraft	175
169	An Act Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles	175
170	An Act Relating to Fees for Licenses	177
171	An Act Relating to the Assessment of Inheritance Taxes	177
172	An Act Relating to Reports to Towns of Excise Tax Payments	178
173	An Act Relative to Jail Auditors	178
174	An Act Relative to Trapping Season	179
175	An Act Relating to Vacancies in Town Offices	179
176	An Act Permitting Teachers to be Elected under Contract	180
177	An Act Relating to Local Option Provisions	180
178	An Act Providing for Licenses for Cinematograph, Moving Pictures	
	and Operators	182
179	An Act Amending the Law Relating to Outdoor Advertising	185
180	An Act Relating to Public Exhibitions	188
181	An Act Relating to the Examination of Railroads by the Public	
	Utilities Commission	189
182	An Act Relating to the Support of Parents	190
183	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Exempting	200
	Certain Employees	190
184	An Act Relating to the Keeping of Dogs	190
185	An Act Relating to the Collection and Disposition of Money Re-	190
	ceived through Violations of the Inland Fish and Game Laws	101
186	An Act Relating to Permits for Nonresident Charter Parties	191
187	An Act Relating to Sale or Possession of Poisons	192
188	An Act Deleting to bale of rossession of Poisons	193
TQQ	An Act Relative to the Taking of Hellgrammites	195

XXIV

F	٩	G	Е
r	Ά	G	Ľ

CHAI		PAGE
189	An Act Relating to Acceptance of Donations by Cemetery Corpora-	
	tions	195
190	An Act Relative to Damage by Deer to Growing Crops and Orchards	195
191	An Act Relating to Collection of Poll Taxes	197
192	An Act Amending the Acts Relating to the Prevention of Fires	198
193	An Act Relative to the Office of Town Auditor	201
194	An Act Relating to Regulation of Pauper Expense for Conveyance	
	of Children Attending the Public Schools	202
195	An Act Prohibiting Trapping in the Town of Scarboro	203
196	An Act Relative to Bird Sanctuary in Old Orchard Beach	203
197	An Act Relating to Part-time Malt Liquor Licenses	204
198	An Act Providing for the Election of a Chairman of the Board of	
	Selectmen	205
199	An Act Authorizing the Issue of Full Paid Stock by Public Utility	
	Companies at Less Than Par When Authorized by the Public Utilities	
	Commission	206
200	An Act Creating the Board of Sanitation, Licensing and Inspection	
	and Defining its Powers and Duties	207
201	An Act Relating to Real Estate Brokers	208
202	An Act Relating to Impersonating Justices or Officers	210
203	An Act Relating to Removal of Infected Persons and Goods and	
	Securing Infected Articles	210
204	An Act Relating to the Sale of Wood by the Load	211
205	An Act Relative to Insurance Agents	<b>211</b>
206	An Act to Require Annual Registration of Osteopathic Physicians	212
207	An Act Relating to Surface Treatment of Third-Class Highways	213
208	An Act Relating to the Sale of Cigarettes	213
209	An Act Relating to Apothecaries and the Sale of Poisons	214
<b>210</b>	An Act Relating to the Statute Defining Real Estate for Taxation	
	Purposes	<b>214</b>
211	An Act Enlarging the Duties of the Forest Commissioner	215
212	An Act Relating to Reserved Number Plates for Motor Vehicles	216
213	An Act Relating to Speed and Operation of Motor Vehicles	<b>217</b>
<b>214</b>	An Act Relating to Procedure in re Support of Neglected Wives	
	and Children	218
215	An Act Relating to the Taking of Land by the State Highway Com-	
	mission, and the Taking or Discontinuing of a Public Highway	218
216	An Act Relative to Trapping Muskrats	219
<b>217</b>	An Act Increasing the License and Permit Fees for Outdoor Adver-	
	tising	220
218	An Act Relating to Town Reports	221
219	An Act Relative to Nonresident Fishing Licenses	222
220	An Act Relating to Automobile Travel by State Employees	222
221	An Act Relating to Registration of Motor Vehicles	223
222	An Act Relating to Dealers in Motor Vehicles	223
223	An Act Relating to the Administration of State Institutions	<b>224</b>
224	An Act Relating to the Maine Forestry District	227
225	An Act Relating to the State Police	228
226	An Act Relative to Hunting and Fishing Licenses; Revocation of	228
227	An Act Relating to the Discharge of Persons Committed to the	
	Insane Hospitals	230

CHAP		PAGE
228	An Act Relating to Malt Liquors	231
229	An Act Relative to Court Proceedings in Relation to the Enforce-	
	ment of the Inland Fish and Game Laws	233
230	An Act Regulating the Sale of Malt	233
231	An Act Relating to Closed Time on Deer in Islesboro and Rabbits in	
	Vinalhaven	234
232	An Act Relative to Transportation of Deer within State	235
233	An Act Relative to Fishing in Fishways	236
234	An Act Relating to Absent Voting	236
235	An Act Relating to Children of Women Committed to Reformatory	
	for Women	<b>241</b>
236	An Act Relating to Beauty Culture	242
237	An Act Relating to Children	<b>244</b>
238	An Act Amending the Law Relative to Registration of Motor	~ · ·
	Vehicles	<b>244</b>
239	An Act Relating to Guaranty of Titles of Motor Vehicles and to the	
	Facilitation of the Recovery of Stolen Motor Vehicles	249
240	An Act Defining and Prohibiting Unfair Sales Practices	258
241	An Act Relating to Medical Examiners and Their Duties	261
242	An Act Regulating Automobile Finance Business	263
243	An Act Amending the Law Relating to Embalmers and Funeral Directors	265
244	Directors	269
244 245	An Act Relating to Arrests	205
$240 \\ 246$	An Act Relating to Arrests	271
$240 \\ 247$	An Act Relating to Protection of Trees, Shrubs and Nursery Stock	271
248 248	An Act Relating to Jurisdiction Over Lands Ceded to the United	212
240	States	274
249	An Act Relating to the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries	275
250	An Act to Establish an Unpaid Commission to Facilitate the Co-	210
100	operation of this State with Other States	276
251	An Act Relating to Financial Responsibility	278
252	An Act Relating to Civil Actions for Death	279
253	An Act Relating to the State Police	279
254	An Act Relative to Exemption from Registration Fees of Certain	2.0
	Vehicles Owned by Nonresidents	280
255	An Act to Permit Sunday Moving Pictures	281
256	An Act Relating to Emergency Aid in Certain Organized and Un-	
·	organized Territory	282
257	An Act to Amend the Law Relative to Commitment of the Insane	283
258	An Act Relating to the Registration and Licensing of Dogs and to	
	the Duties of the Sheep Specialist	284
259	An Act Permitting Blood Grouping Tests in Bastardy Proceedings	285
260	An Act Relating to State Aid for Academies	285
261	An Act Relating to the Payment of Alimony	286
262	An Act Relating to Selling or Giving Liquor to Indians	287
263	An Act Relating to Giving False Alarm of Fire	287
<b>264</b>	An Act Relating to Voters in Civilian Conservation Corps Camps	288
265	An Act Relating to the Use of the State Seal	288
266	An Act Relating to the Expenditure of Highway Funds	289

XXVI

CHA	Р.	PAGE
267	An Act Relating to the Commitment of the Insane; Penalty for	
	False Testimony	290
268	An Act Relative to Closed Time on Deer	291
269	An Act Relating to Advertising Liquor, Malt Liquor, Wines and	
	Spirits	291
<b>270</b>	An Act Relating to Commitment of Juvenile Delinquents	292
271	An Act Relating to Alimony	293
272	An Act Relating to the State Police	294
273	An Act Relating to Penalty for Operating Motor Vehicle While	
	Under the Influence of Intoxicating Liquor or Drug	295
274	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law Relative to	
	Railway Employment	296
275	An Act Relating to the Making of Certain Reports by State Officers	300
276	An Act to Amend the Workmen's Compensation Act	301
277	An Act Relating to the Compensation of the National Guard	306
278	An Act to Provide Moral Instruction for Children in Connection	
	with the Public Schools	308
279	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in Certain Counties	309
280	An Act to Provide for Tax Equalization	310
281	An Act Assenting to the Provisions of the Act of Congress Entitled	
	"An Act to Provide that the United States shall Aid the States in	
	Wildlife-restoration Projects, and for Other Purposes"	311
282	An Act to Create a State Boxing Commission	311
283	An Act Concerning Certain Trunk Line Highways	316
284	An Act Relating to Registration of Veterans' Graves	317
285	An Act Amending the Law Relating to the Installation of Pick	
	Clocks in Textile Factories	317
286	An Act Relating to Interest on Small Loans	318
287	An Act Relating to Jury Commissioners	319
288	An Act Relating to a Bounty on Seals	320
289	An Act to Protect the Industry of Packing of Fish and Fish	
	Products and to Establish a Minimum Wage for Women and Minors	
	Employed Therein	321
290	An Act Relating to Prenatal Examination	326
291	An Act Relating to the Publication of Legal Notices, Legal Advertis-	
	ing and Other Matter Required by Law to be Published in a News-	
	paper	327
292	An Act Providing for the Publication of an Annual Statement of	
	the Financial Condition of the State by the State Controller	328
293	An Act Relating to Fines Paid to Municipal Courts	328
294	An Act Relating to Exceptions of Persons Entitled to Parole	329
295	An Act Relating to Compensation of the Register of Probate of	
	York County	330
296	An Act Relating to Salaries in Certain Counties	330
297	An Act Relating to the County Commissioners of Androscoggin	
	County	333
298	An Act Relating to the Practice of Optometry	333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS SESSION OF 1939

СНАР	<b>.</b>	PAGE
1	An Act Accepting from Percival Proctor Baxter the Conveyance and Deed of Gift of 12,000 Acres of Land in Piscataquis County	337
2	An Act Authorizing the City of Bangor to Finance Municipal Con- struction and Acquire Land for the Purpose	339
3	An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the	
4	Town of Houlton An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Town of Prentiss of Its	341
	Organization	346
5	An Act Relating to Norway Village Corporation	347
6 7	An Act Validating Certain Acts of the Norway Village Corporation An Act to Ratify and Make Valid the Incorporation of the Maine	348
4	State Advent Christian Conference	348
8	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Lewiston	349
8 9	An Act Changing the Name of "Eastern Loan Company, Inc." to	-
	'The M-A-C Plan, Inc. of Maine'	375
10	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the Alumni Association of Bates College	375
11	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Town of Marion of Its	010
11	Organization	376
12	An Act Relating to the Government Employees' Credit Union of	010
14	Maine	378
13	An Act Ratifying the Conveyance of Certain Land and Buildings	
	in Thomaston	378
14	An Act to Amend and Extend the Charter of Kennebec Reservoir	
	Company	379
15	An Act to Incorporate the Charles A. Dean Memorial Hospital	380
16	An Act to Amend the Charter of the York Beach Village Corpo- ration	381
17	An Act Relating to the York Beach Village Corporation	382
18	An Act to Establish the Van Buren Municipal Court	383
18 19	An Act Relating to the Charter of the Aroostook Mutual Fire In-	
	surance Company	387
<b>20</b>	An Act Amending the Acts Relating to the Deer Isle-Sedgwick	900
01	Bridge District	388
21	An Act Authorizing City of Augusta to Permit Extension of Build- ings over Front Street	391
22	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Belfast Municipal Court in	. 001
	Regard to Name of Court and as to Who Shall Provide a Suitable	
	Room in Which to Hold Said Court	392
23	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Belfast Municipal Court Re-	
	garding Service and Return of Writs	392
<b>24</b>	An Act to Incorporate the Associated Hospital Service of Maine	393
25	An Act Relating to Raising Money to Maintain a Hospital in Wash-	
	ington County	396
26	An Act Relating to the Methodist Church	397
<b>27</b>	An Act to Permit Charles Hayden Foundation to Be and Become a	
	Limited Partner in Hayden, Stone & Co. and to Authorize said Firm	
	to Conduct Business under Said Name	398

XXVIII

CHAP.

29 An

 $\mathbf{32}$ An

33 An

36 An

37 An

38 An

39 An

40 An

41 An

42An

43An

44 An

45 An

47An

48 An

50 An

51An 52An

53 An

54An 55 An

56 An

57An

58

59 An

60 An

61 An

62 An

46 An

49 An

30 An 31 An

34 An 35 An

Town of Dover-Foxcroft	398
An Act to Incorporate the City of Presque Isle	400
An Act Relating to the Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company	418
An Act Authorizing the Board of Registration of Nurses to Give	
Examinations to Certain Persons	419
An Act Relative to Charter of the Fort Kent Telephone Company	421
An Act Validating Acts of Boothbay Harbor and Southport	421
An Act to Incorporate the Presque Isle Water District	422
An Act to Extend the Charter of the Central Aroostook Railway	
Company	431
An Act to Amend the Charter of the Gray Water District	432
An Act Relating to Ricker Classical Institute	432
An Act to Incorporate the Town of Princeton Lighting District	433
An Act Relating to the Provident Loan Company	435
An Act Relating to the Use and Maintenance of the Kennebec or	
Carlton Bridge	436
An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Gardiner	437
An Act Relating to Municipal Elections in Bar Harbor (formerly	
Town of Eden)	455
An Act Authorizing the Town of Island Falls to Raise Money	455
An Act to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Sabattus	
Water and Sewer District	455
An Act to Amend the Charter of the Camden and Rockland Water	
Company	456
An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the	
Town of Caribou	457
An Act Relating to the Probation Officer for the County of Cumber-	
land	463
An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Concord Plantation of Its	
Organization	464
An Act to Incorporate the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Cemetery	
District	465
An Act Relating to the Livermore Falls Water District	468
An Act Relating to the Election of Officers in the Town of Oakland	468
An Act to Incorporate the Lisbon Water District	469
An Act to Amend the Charter of the Ogunquit Village Corporation	475
An Act Relating to the First Congregational Church of Kittery	475
An Act to Confirm, Ratify and Validate the Incorporation of The	
First Baptist Church of Yarmouth, Maine, and to Increase Its	
powers	476
An Act to Change the Charter of the City of Calais	477
An Act to Extend the Charter of the Bluehill Water Company	492
An Act to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Co.	492
An Act to Extend the Charter of the Vanceboro Water Company	493
An Act Relating to the School Board of the City of Eastport	493
An Act to Provide a Town Council and Manager Form of Govern-	
ment for the Town of Lisbon, in the County of Androscoggin	494
An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the	
Town of Lincoln	498

63 An Act Creating the Limestone Water and Sewer District ......

28 An Act Relating to the Town Manager Form of Government for the

502

CHAP	р.	PAGE
64	An Act Relating to the South Portland Board of Education	508
65	An Act to Incorporate the Town of Monticello School District	509
66	An Act to Repeal Certain Acts and Resolves Relating to Unnegoti-	
	able Bonds in the Custody of the Treasurer of State	512
67	An Act Changing the Name of the Preachers' Aid Society of the	
	Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church	513
68	An Act to Incorporate the Rockland School District	513
69	An Act Relating to Civil Service in the City of Auburn	518
70	An Act to Provide for the Repeal of the Charter of the Fort Kent	
	Village Corporation	519
71	An Act Creating the Passamaquoddy District Authority	522
72	An Act to Provide a Town Council and Manager Form of Govern-	
•	ment for the Town of Norway, in the County of Oxford	536
73	An Act to Incorporate the Brooks Water District	$540^{\circ}$
74	An Act Designating a Certain Road as "Moosehead Trail"	545
75	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Lubec Water Company	546
76	An Act Naming the Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge	546
77	An Act Relating to Requirements for Old Age Assistance	547
78	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Town of Topsfield of Its	
	Organization	547
79	An Act Changing Ward Boundaries in the City of Saco	548
80	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Orneville of Its Organ-	
	ization	550
81	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Lexington Plantation of Its	
	Organization	551
82	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Milton Plantation of Its	
	Organization	552
83	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Medford of Its Organization	553
84	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Town of Williamsburg of	
	Its Organization	554
85	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Bigelow Plantation of Its	
	Organization	555
86	An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Bridge on Square Pond in	
	Shapleigh	' 556
87	An Act Relating to Apportionment of Motor Vehicle Registration	
	Fees Paid by Inhabitants of Swan's Island, Isle au Haut and Cran-	
	berry Isles	556
88	An Act Relating to Exemption of Homes from Claims in re Old Age	
	Assistance	557
89	An Act to Provide for Civil Service Rules for the Police Depart-	
	ment in the City of Bath	557
90	An Act Amending the Old Age Assistance Law Relating to Dis-	
	qualification for Transferring property	558
91	An Act Amending the Old Age Assistance Law Relating to Payment	
	to Guardians	559
92	An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Bath	559
93	An Act Creating the Port Authority of Mount Desert	586
94	An Act to Incorporate the Lincoln Water District	593
95	An Act Relating to the Western Hancock Municipal Court	599
96	An Act Providing for Joint Financial Participation between the	
	State and Its Municipalities	600

XXX

CHAP		PAGE
97	An Act Relating to the Administration of the Old Age Assistance	
	Law	602
98	An Act Relating to Aid to Libraries, Expenses of State Historian,	
	Topographic Mapping and Abolishment of Grade Crossings	60 <b>2</b>
99	An Act Authorizing Peabody Law School to Confer Degrees	603
100	An Act Relating to the Retirement of the 1936-1937 Deficit	604
101	An Act Appropriating Moneys for Anticipated Overdrafts in the	
	Department of Health and Welfare	604
102	An Act to Promote the Topographic Mapping of Maine in Coopera-	
	tion with the United States Geological Survey	605
103	An Act Relating to the Interstate Bridge Authority for the Ports-	
	mouth-Kittery Bridge and Approaches Thereto	606
104	An Act Relating to the Port of Northeast Harbor Authority	607
105	An Act Relating to Erection and Equipment of a State Police Bar-	
	rack in Thomaston	608
106	An Act Relating to Elections in the City of Biddeford	608
107	An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Gov-	
	ernment and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June	
	30, 1940 and June 30, 1941	609
108	An Act Relating to Lighting Mount Desert Bridge	617
109	An Act to Provide for the Reconstruction or Enlargement of the	
	International Bridge at Calais, in the County of Washington, Known	
	as the Ferry Point Bridge	617
110	An Act to Provide a Police Commission for the City of Biddeford	618
111	An Act Reapportioning the Expenditure of the General Highway	
	Fund	624
11 <b>2</b>	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Northern	
	Cumberland Municipal Court	630
113	An Act Supplemental Appropriation Act to Further Provide for the	
	Necessary Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years	
	Ending June 30, 1940 and June 30, 1941	631
114	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred Thirty-Nine and for the Year Nineteen Hundred Forty	634
115	An Act to Provide for Further Issuance of State Highway Bonds	636
116	An Act Relating to Requisites for Old Age Assistance	637
117	An Act to Authorize the Construction of 'a Bridge Across the Ken-	
	nebec River	637

#### TITLES OF RESOLVES SESSION OF 1939

CHAR	р.	PAGE
1	Resolve, Authorizing the Sale of State's Interest in Certain Lands	
	in Township No. 3, Range 4	641
2	Resolve, Relating to the Taking of Shell-fish and Worms within the	
	Limits of the Town of Falmouth	641
3	Resolve, Relating to Digging of Clams in Harrington	642
4	Resolve, Relating to Smelt Fishing in Georges River	643
5	Resolve, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Auburn	643
6	Resolve, Designating The Governor Barrows Rearing Station	<b>644</b>
7	Resolve, Authorizing the Sale of State's Interest in Certain Lands,	
	in Township No. 17	<b>644</b>
8	Resolve, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Convey	
	Certain Land to Alex J. Latno, of Old Town	<b>644</b>
9	Resolve, Regulating the Taking of Smelts from Smelt Brook in the	
	Town of Perry	645
10	Resolve, Relating to the Taking of Clams in Surry	645
11	Resolve, Regulating Digging of Clams Within the Limits of the	
	Towns of South Bristol and Boothbay	645
12	Resolve, Relating to the Taking of Clams in Bluehill	646
<b>13</b>	Resolve, in Favor of Allen C. Reed and Warren Reed, of Boothbay	
	Harbor	646
<b>14</b>	Resolve, Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Brooks-	
	ville	646
15	Resolve, Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Sedgwick	647
16	Resolve, Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Brooklin	647
17	Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Study and Control of the	
	European Spruce Sawfly	647
18	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Nobleboro	648
19	Resolve, in Favor of Sylvia A. Martin, of Eagle Lake	648
20	Resolve, Prohibiting the Taking of Sturgeon in the Penobscot River	649
21	Resolve, in Favor of George H. Larrabee, of Portland	649
22	Resolve, Relating to Close Time on Lobsters in Certain Waters	649
23	Resolve, to Reimburse Certain Exhibitors at the Penobscot and	
<u>.</u> .	Piscataquis Fair	650
<b>24</b>	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
	Interest of the State in Land in Aroostook County to Ivan Clark of	
~~	East Millinocket	650
<b>25</b>	Resolve, Granting Authority to the Commissioner of Education to	
0.0	Convey Certain Land	650
26	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
0.7	Lands to the Aroostook Trust Company of Caribou, Maine, as Trustee	651
27	Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Alfred Lausier, of Frenchville	651
28	Resolve, in Favor of Samuel J. Dana, Representative of the Passa-	
00	maquoddy Tribe of Indians	652
29	Resolve, in Favor of Leo Shay, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe	050
90	of Indians	652
$30 \\ 31$	Resolve, in Favor of J. E. White, of Columbia	652
өт	Resolve, for the Transfer of Certain Monies in the Hands of the Bangor State Hospital and the Augusta State Hospital	050
	Dangor State Hospital and the Augusta State Hospital	653

;

XXXI

۵

XXXII

CHA	P.	PAGE
32	Resolve, in Favor of Alvah E. Spear, of Warren	653
33	Resolve, in Favor of William A. Moran, of Bangor	653
<b>34</b>	Resolve, in Favor of O. M. Froding of Portland	654
35	Resolve, Relative to the Digging of Clams in the Towns of Wiscasset,	
	Edgecomb, Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor	654
36	Resolve, Relative to Protection of Smelts in Medomak River	654
37	Resolve, Regulating Digging of Clams Within the Limits of the	
0.	Towns of Deer Isle and Stonington	655
38	Resolve, Relating to Lobster Fishing at Jonesboro-Roque Bluffs	655
39	Resolve, Relating to Lobster Fishing in Machias Bay	655
	Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Abbie Libby Towle of Newfield and	000
40	Oxbow	656
41	Resolve, in Favor of Harry F. Ward of Baldwin	656
41		000
42	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	656
10	Hundred Thirty-nine	656
43	Resolve, Permitting a Wharf and Boathouse to be Built on Pleasant	05-
	Lake in Casco, Maine	657
44	Resolve, Relating to the Creation of a State Commission for Promo-	
	tion of International Good Will in Education	657
45	Resolve, Changing the Name of Fitzgerald Pond	658
46	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
	Interest of the State in Land in Washington County to Mrs. Jennie	
	G. Lane of Calais	658
<b>47</b>	Resolve, Creating a Recess Committee to Consider Using the Fa-	
	cilities of the Eastern State Normal School for Other Educational	
	Purposes	658
48	Resolve, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., for Support	
	and Maintenance of "Montpelier"	659
49	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Tax in the County of Andro-	•
	scoggin for the year 1939	659
50	Resolve, Naming "Perleys Pond"	660
51	Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Bethel for the Fighting of Fire	
	in Unorganized Township of Albany	660
52	Resolve, Authorizing the Town of East Machias to Close the West	
	Outlet of Gardners Lake	661
53	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Sell Land on	
	Muscongus Island	661
54	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
	Land in Aroostook County to Hector Martin	661
55	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
	Land to Mrs. Grace Shannon Moore of Macwahoc	662
56	Resolve, Authorizing the Sale of a Certain Interest Held by the	
	State in an Undivided Part of Township 4, Range 3, N. B. K. P. in	
	Somerset County	662
57	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	002
	Interest of the State in Land in Washington County to Robert Ber-	
	nard, Jr., of New York	662
58	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	002
50	Interest of the State in Land in Washington County to Edith D.	
	McKenney, of Lincoln	669
		663

Þ

XXXIII

СНАН	P.	PAGE
59	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred Forty	663
60	Resolve, Creating a Recess Committee on Feasibility of Acquiring	
	Property for the Establishment of Public Bathing Beaches and for	
	Encouraging the Development of the Shores of the Lakes and Streams	
	of the State	664
61	Resolve, Concerning the Practice of Podiatry	664
62	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
	Land in Aroostook County to Lucie Ouellette	665
63	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused	
	by Protected Wild Animals	665
64	Resolve, Relating to the Construction of a Dormitory at the Prison	
	Farm	666
65	Resolve, Relative to the Trapping of Muskrats	667
66	Resolve, Regulating Fishing in the Various Waters of the State	668
67	Resolve, Regulating Fishing in Scraggly Lake	672
68	Resolve, for Screening Outlet of Bog Lake in the Town of North-	
	field	672
69	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Drilling Artesian Wells in the	
	Town of Perry	673
70	Resolve, Relative to the Purchase of Land Adjoining Land of the	
	State Military Department, at Augusta, Known as Camp Keyes	673
71	Resolve, Creating a Recess Committee on Motor Vehicle Legislation	674
72	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Study and Control of the Fruit	
	or Blueberry Fly in Maine	674
73	Resolve, in Favor, of the Towns of Machiasport and East Machias	675
74	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Grace E. Dunn of Port-	
	land	675
75	Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Artell Cookson of New-	
	castle	675
76	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Division of the Women's Field Army	
	of the American Society for Control of Cancer	676
77	Resolve, Providing Pensions for Certain Soldiers and Sailors and	
	Dependents	676
78	Resolve, Granting a Bonus to Certain Maine Veterans of the World	
	War	680
79	Resolve, in Favor of Elvin Silsby, of Aurora	680
80	Resolve, in Favor of Edith Given of Windsor	681
81	Resolve, in Favor of Joseph Michaud, of Berwick	681
82	Resolve, in Favor of H. L. Bruen, of Readfield	681
83	Resolve, in Favor of Robert E. Wright, of Rock City, Delmar, New	
	York	682
84	Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "A History of	
	Education in Maine"	682
85	Resolve, Authorizing the Appointment of a Committee to Study the	
	Advisability of a Contributory Retirement System for Maine	682
86	Resolve, for the Construction, Maintenance and Repair of Roads	
	and Bridges	683
87	Resolve, Relating to the Use of Public Funds Advanced to Fisher-	-
	men's Relief Corporation, and Maine Coast Fisheries, Incorporated,	
	for Relief of Needy Fishermen in Maine	736

XXXIV

#### CONTENTS-LAWS OF 1939

СНАР	•	PAGE
88	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the 89th Legis-	-04
	lature	736
89	Resolve, Creating a Recess Committee on Wage and Hour Legis-	
	lation	737
· 90	Resolve, in Favor of Burleigh E. Bean, of Waite	737
91	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims	738
92	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the 89th Legislature	746
-93	Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the	
	89th Legislature	749
94	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide	
	for an Additional Issue of Highway Bonds	754
95	Resolve, in Favor of Otis Jacob Bowen, of Newport	756
96	Resolve, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the	
	Several Committees of the 89th Legislature	756
97	Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the 89th Legis-	
	lature	760
98	Resolve, Permitting Examination of Alden Ulmer and Arthur	
	Andrews by Embalming Board	760
99	Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries	760
	,,,,	

X